



Lisa Bertino Beaser Clerk of Court Michael T. Powers Chief Deputy Clerk

IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING NEW CASE ASSIGNMENT PROCESS FOR CASES FILED ON OR AFTER AUGUST 1, 2019 IN THE BUFFALO DIVISION

WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Notice No. **19-01**

Please note that effective for bankruptcy cases filed on or after August 1, 2019, Erie County cases will be assigned to either Chief Judge Carl L. Bucki or to Judge Warren; no new Erie County cases will be assigned to Judge Michael J. Kaplan. Chapter 7 and Chapter 13 cases in Genesee, Niagara, Orleans and Wyoming counties will continue to be assigned to Judge Kaplan. Judge assignments for all other counties in the district remain the same.

Chambers copies for cases, adversary proceedings, and matters assigned to Chief Judge Bucki or Judge Kaplan must be submitted to the Buffalo Clerk's Office. Chambers copies for cases, adversary proceedings, and matters assigned to Judge Warren, including for Erie County cases, must be submitted to the Rochester Clerk's Office.

Matters in Erie County cases that are assigned to Judge Warren will be scheduled in Buffalo unless otherwise directed. Please check the Court's website, <u>www.nywb.uscourts.gov</u>, for updates regarding calendar practice for Judge Warren and Judge Kaplan due to the new case assignment process.

Please also note the following regarding hearing location information for Erie County bankruptcy cases:

1. The location for all matters for Erie County cases before Chief Judge Bucki will remain the same – Orleans Courtroom.

2. The location for all matters for Erie County cases before Judge Kaplan <u>prior to October 7, 2019</u> remains the same -- Wyoming Courtroom. The location for all matters before Judge Kaplan <u>after October 7, 2019</u> will be the ORLEANS COURTROOM.

3. The location for all matters for <u>Erie County</u> cases before Judge Warren will be the ORLEANS COURTROOM.

For any questions regarding hearing information, contact the appropriate Chambers or the Clerk's Office.

Dated: August 12, 2019

LISA BERTINO BEASER Clerk of Court